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G.N.No.162/l990 

-
SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 

The next session of the Supreme Court will commence on Tuesday 

22nd May 1990. 

Persons wishing to avail themselves of the opportunity to bring' 

any matter or cause before the Supreme Court during these sessions, 

are advised to see their legal representatives or the Clerk of 

Courts immediately to ensure that the matters or causes already 

commenced are inclwded in the list, or if proceedings are intended, 

that the Clerk of Courts has all the details to enable the necessary 

documents to be prepared. 

DA'rED this First day of May 1990 

I.V.HELU-MOCELUTU 
REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT. 

. , 
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16th May 1990 

r '.1' _.... '" 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1969 - 1979 

NOTICE OF PROMOTION 

Nauru 

The provisional promotion of the following officer with effect 
from 27th April 1990," is hereby notified:-

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

NAME FROM PROMOTED TO 

WILLIAM STAR Chief Clerk Higher Clerical Officer 
$9025 - $9313 p.a 

(C3 ) 
$9385 - $9901 PQ 

(C4/AP1) 

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal against the above 
promotion as provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Act 
1961 -1979. Appeal should be based on one or others of the groundS 
set out in Section 25 (2) of the Act, and should be lodged in 
writing 'stating the grounds of appeal with the Public Service 
Commissioner within seven (7) days after the date of this Gazette. 

DATED this 8th day of May, 1990. 

T.W.STAR, 
A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 

o 

.. 
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16th May 1990 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY - SECTION 20 

Applications are invited from resJdents on Nauru both ;inside and 
outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer 
to the following positions: 

POSITION 

S.f<LARY 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & EDUCATION 
(Directorate of Education) 

YOUTH AFFAIRS OFFICER 

$13,573 - 14,149 p.a (AP 7) 

DUTIES & RESPONSIBLITIES 

Nauru 

The Youth Affairs Officer will have the initial responsibility to: 

a) liaise through the Department of External Affairs with 
overseas bodies in the matters of the various youth affairs 
sports a~d cultural exchange programmes; 

b) to promote youth activities among Nauruan youth; 

c) co-ordinate such activities where necessary among voluntary 
bodies (national and district level); 

d) organise and counsel the youth in the various nation-building 
activities (such as community services, district cleaning 
and employment counselling); 

e) initiate programmes to increase awareness of Nauruan Culture, 
of the systems of the government and issues and prospects of 
the development of the country amongst the youth; 

f) assist the Public Library in acquisition of the right kinds of 
reading materials from overseas; 

g) organise sports and cultural programmes from time to time on 
national occasion; 

h) collect data/statistics and information regarding youth 
employment, adult/youth education, youth participation in sports, 
cultural activities, community health of the youth, social 
behaviours patter, and yout~ counselling. 

QUALIFICATION & EXPERIENCE 

The applicant should be suitably"qua1ified and experienced to attend 
to the above duties and responsibilities. 

Applicat'ions should be :J,odged in writing stating name. dgP., 
qualifications and experienced with the Public Service Commissioner 
'before 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 1st June, 1990. 

DATED this 9th day of May, 1990. 

T.W.STAR 
Acting Public Service Commissioner 
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G.N.No.165/1990 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY : SECTION 20 

Applications are invited, from Nauruans Persons for transfer, promotion 
or appointment to the following position: 

1. 

2. 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY 
(Directorate of Survey) 

POSITION: 

SALARY: 

DUTIES: 

QUALIFICATION~ 

POSITION: 

SALARY: 

DUTIES: 
a) 
b) 

QUALIFICATION: 

Clerk/Typist (1) 

C.2 $8653 - $8941 p.a (Nauruan) 

Responsible to the Director of Lands & Survey to 
carryout the routine typing work of the Department. 

Applicant should have knowledge of typing with 
General English knowledge and reading up to Fit:) 
Form. 

HIGHER CLERICAL OFFFICER (1) 

C.3 $9025 - $9313 p.a (Nauruan) 

Under the Direction of the Chief Draftsman:-
To maintain and keep up-to-date the Lands Records. 
Assist generally as required. 

Applicant should possess reasonable Mathematical 
ability, Neatness and Accuracy in written work is 
essential. A knowledge of the Nauruan Land 
Ownership structure would be decided advantage. 

Applications should be lodged in writing, stating name, age, experi<:Fe 
and qualificatiops with the Chief Secretary on or before the 1st June, 
1990. 

DATED this 14th day of May, 1990. 

T.W.StAR 
ACTING PUBL!C SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 
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REPUBLIC OF NAURU 
PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY : SECTION 20 

Nauru 

Applications are invited from Nauruans both inside and outside the 
Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following 
position: 

POSITION 

SALARY 

DESCRIPTION 

DUTIES 

QUALIFICATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (TREASURY) 

: Chief Accountant 

'14,~81 - $15,709 (S-I) 

He is the head of the Department of Treasury 
controlling the Budget and Financial Accounts 
of the Republic including the National Air Line's 
accounts, and the Philatelic Bureau. This is a 
Director level appointment having an additional 
designation of Director of Finance reporting to 
the Secretary of Finance. 

1. Preparation of Annual Budgets and Control of 
eXPenditure of departments of the Republic. 

2. Preparation of Monthly and Annual Accounts 
of the Republic. 

3. Assessment and analysis of Government 
projects and Stores accounts. 

4. Advise to Government organisations on 
financial matters. 

5. Administration of a staff of 50, which includes 
professionals. 

6. Liaisoning with the Computer Bureau for 
routine reports and for development and 
maintenance of accounting and statistical 
systems. 

7. Any other duties as may be assigned from time 
to time by the Secretary for Finance. 

A recognised professional accountancy qualification 
after the tertiary level is a must. 

1. At least 10 year's experience in Financial 
Accounts and Budgetary controls is required. 

2. Experience at Senior management levels 
(preferably in the Treasury Department of a 
Government) at least for five years is essen­
tial. 

3. Exposure to Computer environment is a must. 

Applications for the position should be in writing stating name, age, 
qualifications and experience and should be forwarded to the Acting 
Chief Secretary not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 1st June, 1990. 

DATED this 9th day of May, 1990. 

T.W.STAR 
A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 
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16th May 1990 Nauru 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

1. COLVIN L. BILL of Yaren District and 
ELANA KEPHAS of Buada District 

2. CAMLUC SCOTTY OF Buada District and 
LI-MAY UERA of Boe District 

1. 12th April, 1990. 

2. 27th April, 1990. 

CR. K.CLODUMAR 
A/SECRETARY, 

NAURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL 

DECEASED ESTATES 
The Nauru Lands Committee proposes to effect distribution to the 
beneficiaries of the following estates on time and dates as shown 
below:-

NAME. 

Mrs Daphne Fotu 
Mrs Einamo Dabadauw 
Mrs Eidouwea Akubor 
Miss Eidobobwetani Adire 
Mrs Eikatouw Ika 
Mrs E.Deiranauw 
Mr Francis Gourab 
Mr Lloyd Denuga 
~Mr Tyson I. Auwabin 

DATES 

21/5/90 
-do-

22/5/90 
-do.,-

23/5/90 
-do-

24/5/90 
-do-

25/5/90 

TIME. 

9.30 a.m. 
2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 
2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 
2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 
2.30 p.m. 
9.30 a.m. 

... 

Those who have interest in the above Estates are requested to be inCJ 
attendance at the Domaneab in the district of Uaboe. 

(Maein Deireragea) , 
SECRETARY. 
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GoNoNo o169 /199 I 

Determination 
Deiye 

of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late 
of Boe Districto 

EST ATE 

Naur'u 

Bowen 

10 The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Bowen 
Deiye had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands 
Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner 
of the following lands:-

DISTRICT: 

Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 

• 
Aiwo 

o. Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Anibare 
Anetan 
Anetan 
Boe 
Buada 
Buada 
Buada 
Denig 

e Denig 
, Denig 

- Denig 
Denig 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Ni'Jok 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Uaboe 
Uaboe 
Buada 
Aiwo 
Anibare 
Buada 
Buada 
Denig 
Denig 
Uaboe 

PORT 
NO: 
172 
155 
272 

3 
4 
5 

16 
40 
87 
75 

111 
166 
342 
322 
439 
464 
465 
181 
330 

6 
10 

123 
327 
343 
198 
232 
241 
238 

43 
142 

23 
65 

162 
166 
167 
113 
241 

87 
145 
366 
349 
147 
277 
131 
253 
243 

42 

TYPE OF 
LAND: 
pol 
col 
col 
col 
col 
col 
col 
col 
pol 
col 
col 
col 
col 
pol 
cor 
col 
col 
col/pol 
pol 
pol 
pol 
col 
col 
col 
pol 
pol 
pol 
pol 
col 
col 
pol 
pol 
col 
col 
col 
pol 
col 
col 
col 
col 
col 
pol 
col 
pol 
pol 
pol 
pol 

NAME OF 
LAND: 
Anibubu 
Orro (Pago) 
Yangor 
Anububu 
Anibubu 
Anibawo 
Anbubu 
Akiri 
Ani 
Ani 
Orro 
Yatam 
Ibige 
Idunea: 
Aterienago 
Orro (Pago) 
Orro (Pago) 
Bwitiaimar 
Anodija 
Ameda 
Ianbwadar 
Airan 
Oebuebin 
Arenibok 
Ibogenangij 
Ijongidero 
Yangom 
Jangom 
Darawa 
Idarauwa 
Anetom 
Uroi 
Eatebar 
Ianoror 
Ianoror 
Oquore 
Eatabar 
Ewa 
Imwenom 
Animaeor 
Ibige 
Anueab 
Aninapoe 
Eatetakiwoe 
Iderige 
Iderige 
Anueab 

GAZETTE NOTICE 
OF OWNERSHIP: 
20/75 

" 
58/75 
20/75 

" 
" 
" 
" 

16/76 
" 

20/75 
" 

5/83 
" 

20/75 

16 76 
20/75 

20/75 
" 
" 
" 

12/84 
20/75 

" 
" 

16/76 
42/70 
20/75 
20/75 

SHARE: 

1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4' 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
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(i.N.No. 

DIS,!:RICT: 
Nibok 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Boe 
130e 
Boe 
Denig 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Aiwo 
Aiwo 
Boe 
Nibok 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Ewa 

G.N.No. 

169/1990 

PORT 
NO: 
243 
237 
276 
275 
274 
318 
193 

28 
197 
421 
214 
256 

28 
41 

159 
251 

5 
21 

114 
460 

64 
114 

1 

199 

170/1990 

(cont'd) 

TYPE OF 
LAND: 
c.l 
c.1 
c.1 
c.1 
c.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.1 
c.l 
c.1 
c.l 
p.l 
p.1 
c.1 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.1 
p.1 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 

c.l 
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16th May) 990 

NAME OF GAZETTE NOTICE 
LAND: OF OWNERSHIP: 

Ibababanaquane 20/75 
Yang or 20/75 
Yangbr 58/75 
yangor " 
Yangor If 

Idunea .. 
Ibuge " 
Ijatam 16/76 
Aiue 58/75 
Yangor .. 
Idibuge II 

Anibawo " 
Eatetear 20/75 
Eatetear 16/76 
Eatetear 20/75 

Anat 
Anat 
Bwitiaimar 
Bwitiaimar 
Iwugaga 
Oquore 
Eatetear 
C.44,50,59 
Anime 

" 
" .. 

13/58 
9/62 

20/75 .. 
" 

16/76 
5/83 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

" 
Nauru 

SHARE: 

1/4 
1/20 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 . 
l/lQ 
1/5 
1/5 
3/50 
41/200 
1/18 
1/18 
1/4 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the 
estate of the late Bowen Deiye are:-

(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

PORT NAME OF 
DISTRICT: NO: LAND: BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: 
Aiwo 172 Anibubu August Detonga Deiye 1/1~ 

Liebe Eobob 1/1" 

Alexander R.Deiye 1/48 
Alvina E.Aremwa 1/48 
Hammerstein O.Deiye 1/48 
Judy De-Norma Deiye 1/48 

Aiwo 155 Orro (Pago ) As for portion No. 172 p.l Aiwo .. 
..... :lWO 272 Yangor -do-
Ai'lo 3 Anububu -do-
Aiwo 4 Anibubu -do-
Aiwo 5 Anibawo -do-
Aiwo 16 Anbubu -do-
Aiwo 40 Akiri -do-
Aiwo 87 Ani -do-
Aiwo 75 Ani -do-
Aiwo 111 Orro -do-
Aiwo 166 Yatam -do-
Aiwo 342 Ibige -do-
Aiwo 322 Idunea -do-
Aiwo 439 Aterienago -do-
Aiwo 464 Orro (pago) -do-
Aiwo 465 Orro (pa~ol -do-
Aiwo 181 Bwitiaimar -do-
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No.32 16th May 1990 Nauru 

G.N.No.170 /1990 (cont'd) 

PORT NAME OF 
DISTRICT: NO: LAND: BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: 
Anibare 330 Anodija -do-
Anetan 6 Ameda -do-
Anetan 10 Ianbwadar -do-
Boe 123 Airan -do-
Buada 327 Oebuebin -do-
Buada 343 Arenibok -do-
Buada 198 Ibogenangij -do-
Denig 232 Ijongidero As for portion No.ln p.1 Aiwo 
Denig 241 Yangom -do-
Denig 238 Jangom -do-
Denig 43 Darawa -do-
Denig 142 Idarauwa -do-
Nibok 23 Anetom -do-
Nibok 65 Uroi -do-
Nibok 162 Eatebar -do-
Nibok 166 Ianoror -do-

e Nibok 167 Ianoror -do-
Nibok 113 Oquore -do-
Nibok 241 Eatabar -do-
Uaboe " 87 Ewa -do-
Uaboe 145 Imwenom -do-
Buada 366 Animaeor -do-
Ewa 199 Anime -do-
Aiwo 349 Ibige August Detonga Deiye 1/24 

Liebe Eobob 1/24 

Alexander R.Deiye 1/96 
Alvina E.Aremwa 1/96 
Hammerstein O.Deiye 1/96 
Judy De-Norma peiye 1/96 

Nibok 243 Ibabanaquane As for portion 172 p.l Aiwo 
Anibare 147 Anueab As for portion No.349 c.l Aiwo 
Buada 277 Aninapoe -do-
Buada 131 Eatetakiwoe -do-
nenig 253 I<ierige -do-e 'Jenig 243 Iderige -do-

r' Uaboe 42 Anueab -do-
Aiwo 237 Yangor August Detonga Deiye 1/60 

Liebe Eobob 1/60 

Alexander R.Deiye l/24v 
Alvina E.Aremwa 1/240 
Hammerstein O.Deiye 1/240 
Judy De-Norma Deiye 1/240 

AiwQ 276 Yangor August Detonga Deiye 1/36 
Liebe Eobob 1/36 

Alexander R.Deiye 1/144 
Alvina E.Arernwa 1/144 
Hammerstein O.Deiye 1/144 
Judy De-Norma Deiye 1/144 

Aiwo 275 Yangor As for portion No.276 c.1 Aiwo 
Aiwo 274 Yangor -do-
Aiwo 318 Idunea -do-
Aiwo 193 Ibuge -do-
Aiwo 28 Ijatam -do-
Aiwo 197 Aiue -do-
Aiwo 221 Yangor -do-
Aiwo 214 Idibuge -do-
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G.N.No. 

DISTRICT: 
Aiwo 
Boe 
Boe 
Boe 
Denig 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Aiwo 

Aiwo 
Boe 

Nibok 

Yaren 

Yaren 

NOTE: 
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16th 

170 /U90 (cont'd) 

PORT NAME OF 
NO: LAND: 
256 Anibawo 

28 Eatetea;r 
41 Eatetear 

159 Eatetear 
251 

5 Anat 
21 Anat 

114 Bwitiaimar 

460 Bwitiaimar 
64 Iwugaga 

114 Oquore 

1 Eatetear 

C,44,50,59 

May 1990 

BENEFICIARIES: 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

August Detonga Deiye 
Liebe Eobob 

Alexander R.Deiye 
Alvina E.Aremwa 
Hammerstein O.Deiye 
Judy De-Norma Deiye 
As for portion No. 114 
August Detonga Deiye 
Liebe Eobob 

Alexander R.Deiye 
Alvina E.Aremwa 
Hammerstein O.Deiye 
Judy De-Norma Deiye 
August Detonga Deiye 
Liebe Eobob 

Alexander R.Deiye 
Alvina E.Aremwa 
Hammerstein O.Deiye 
Judy De-Norma Deiye 
August Detonga Deiye 
Liebe Eobob 

Alexander R.Deiye 
Alvina E.Aremwa 
Hammerstein O.Deiye 
Judy De-Norma Deiye 

c.l 

· .. 
. .... 

Nauru 

SHARE: 

1/15 
1/15 

1/60 
1/60 
1/60 
1/60 

Aiwo 
3/150 0 3/150 

3/600 
3/600 
3/600 
3/600 
41/600 
41/600 

41/2400 
41/2400 
,41/2400 
41/2400 
1/54 
1/54 

1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 p, 

As for portion No.1 p.l Yaren 

Those who disagree with the distribution of this Estate 
rna}' 1I.ppeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication 
of this Gazette Notice. 

(Maein Deireragea), 
SECRETARY. 


